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April 20, 2006

CLA-2-85: RR: NC: 1:108 M82875  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8526.10.0020, 8526.10.0040  

Mr. Brian Johnson

KeyTronic Corporation

4424 N Sullivan Rd.

Spokane, WA 99216

RE:
The tariff classification of radar devices from Mexico.

Dear Mr. Johnson:


In your letter dated April 12, 2006 you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The items in question are two varying types of radar devices.  The first is a personal battery operated radar device that when manually activated emits a radar beacon.  While on the person it emits a radar beacon that provides an exact location of the person for the purpose of an emergency rescue situation.


The second radar device is battery operated vessel mounted radar location device.  When manually operated it provides an exact radar location in the event of a vessel emergency.  The radar signal is within the 9.2-9.5 GHz range with a dome range of one mile.  The emitted signal is readable by any standard radar.


The applicable subheading for the vessel mounted radar device will be 8526.10.0020, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Radar apparatus, radio navigational aid apparatus and radio remote control apparatus: Radar apparatus … Designed for boat or ship installation.  The rate of duty will be free.


The applicable subheading for the personal radar device will be 8526.10.0040, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Radar apparatus, radio navigational aid apparatus and radio remote control apparatus: Radar apparatus … Other.  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Michael Contino at 646-733-3014.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

